AFRL-AFOSR-VA-TR-2020-0049
The effects of strong wall cooling on supersonic and hypersonic shock/boundary-layer
interactions
Johan Larsson
MARYLAND UNIV COLLEGE PARK
Final Report
12/06/2019
DISTRIBUTION A: Distribution approved for public release.

1
u
1
C
p
T
r
)
⇥10�3
(a) (b)
(c) (d)
Figure 2: Results from Mach 2.3 and identical shock strengths, for Tw/Tr = 1.9 (heated wall; red
dashed), Tw/Tr = 1.0 (adiabatic wall; black solid), and Tw/Tr = 0.5 (cooled wall; blue long-dashed).
From [1].
Simulation Tw/Tr ϕ Tw/T∞ Grid points Lsep/δ0
SBLI-0.33-12 0.33 12◦ 2.77 45 M 1.2
SBLI-0.33-15 0.33 15◦ 2.77 45 M 3.3
SBLI-0.33-18 0.33 18◦ 2.77 45 M 5.5
SBLI-0.13-12 0.13 12◦ 1.12 109 M 0.6
SBLI-0.13-15 0.13 15◦ 1.12 109 M 1.8
SBLI-0.13-18 0.13 18◦ 1.12 109 M 3.9
Table 1: Summary of LES at Mach 7.4 performed to support design of the DLR experiment. Taken
from [2].
4
DISTRIBUTION A: Distribution approved for public release

the other hand, the boundary layer detaches and the mean pressure profile through the interaction
region exhibits a plateau in the separation zone. At the leading edge of the separation bubble,
compression waves form the reflected shock. The flow deflection at the top of the bubble generates
an expansion fan followed by compression waves that may or may not gather with the compression
wave generated at the leading edge of the separation bubble (see Figs. 3 and 4).
Here, we study configurations characteristic of weak, incipient and strong interactions. Differ-
ently from supersonic SBLI studies, the strong interaction (ϕ = 14◦) presents two strong reflected
waves as illustrated in Fig. 3, which shows the three-dimensional field of the Q-criterion iso-surface
colored by the streamwise velocity and dilatation iso-surface to illustrate incident and reflecting
shocks. This 3D visualization highlights the turbulent structures of the boundary layer and the
complex waves that are originated by the interaction.
Figure 4 shows the instantaneous and mean streamwise velocity fields in the xy plane for cases
5
DISTRIBUTION A: Distribution approved for public release
Figure 4: Instantaneous (left) and mean (right) streamwise velocity field u at various incidence
angle of the shock generator and Tw/Tr = 0.8: ϕ = 6◦ (case SBLI-0.8-06), ϕ = 10◦ (case SBLI-
0.8-10) and ϕ = 14◦ (case SBLI-0.8-14) from top to bottom. Contour levels are shown in the range
0 < u/u∞ < 1. The white line denotes the zero level and the black one the sonic line. Iso-contour
of the mean dilatation is also shown in dark purple.
with ϕ = 6◦, 10◦ and 14◦. It is clear that the size of the recirculation bubble increases when ϕ
increases.

strong interactions, but the pressure plateau for the cooled case is smaller than the heated one.
The final pressure is equal to the inviscid value in both cases. In Fig. 6(b) the plateau pressure
prediction by Zukoski [8] is also plotted as reference.
It was found in supersonic SBLI that the peak root-mean-square wall pressure prms was stronger
in cooled cases [9, 1]. At M∞ = 2.28, for example, the peak value for a case with wall conditions
Tw/Tr = 0.5 was found to be ∼ 1.6 times higher than for a case with Tw/Tr = 1.9. Figure 6(c)
shows that for the present configurations, the maximum values of the wall pressure fluctuation are
practically the same in both situations. The wall-pressure fluctuations for simulations with ϕ = 6◦
(not shown) show only one local maximum, similar to the supersonic SBLI results from the previous
study [1]. If the shock strength is very strong, it is possible to obtain two local peaks [10], as in
SBLI-0.8-14. This is related to the shock foot location, specifically that the second reflected shock
bifurcates (see Fig. 7), generating the middle peak. The mean turbulence kinetic energy k = ũ′′i u
′′
i /2
is amplified in the shear layer and also in the reflected shock location as clearly visualized in Fig.
8. Interestingly, the heated ϕ = 14◦ case (SBLI-1.9-14) shows a further qualitative change with an
extended region of elevated prms between the point of separation and the first prms peak.
Figure 6(d) characterizes the heat transfer behavior across the interaction. Here, the heat
transfer is normalized by ρ∞u∞CpTr to allow a direct comparison between the heated and cooled
cases. A strong amplification of the heat transfer rate is found in the interaction region with respect